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STATE OF OHIO 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION 
OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES 

4200 SURFACE ROAD, COLUMBUS, OH  43228-1395 
 

 
 
MANDATORY USE CONTRACT FOR: HOSPITAL EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT REGISTRATION REAL-TIME 
SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM 
 
 
CONTRACT NUMBER: CSP901708-1  EFFECTIVE DATES: 08/31/07  TO 08/30/09 
 *  Renewal through 08/30/13 
 
The Department of Administrative Services has accepted Proposals submitted in response to Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 
CSP901708 that opened on August 1, 2007.  The evaluation of the Proposal responses has been completed.  The Offeror 
listed herein has been determined to be the highest ranking Offeror and has been awarded a Contract for the services listed.  
The respective Proposal response including, Contract Terms & Conditions, any Proposal amendment, special Contract Terms 
& Conditions, specifications, pricing schedules and any attachments incorporated by reference and accepted by DAS become 
a part of this Services Contract. 
 
This Requirements Contract is effective beginning and ending on the dates noted above unless, prior to the expiration date, 
the Contract is renewed, terminated, or cancelled in accordance with the Contract Terms and Conditions. 
 
This Requirements Contract is available to the Ohio Department of Health as applicable. 
 
The agency is eligible to make purchases of the contracted services in any amount and at any time as determined by the 
agency.  The State makes no representation or guarantee that department will purchase the volume of services as advertised 
in the Request for Proposal. 
 
Questions regarding this and/or the Services Contract may be directed to: 

 
Carol Clingman 

carol.clingman@das.state.oh.us 
 
This Requirements Contract and any Amendments thereto are available from the DAS Web site at the following address: 
 
 

 
www.ohio.gov/procure 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*  To advise of contract renewal effective 09/01/11 through 08/30/13 
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RFP Response Clarifications: 
 
 
Per its August 9, 2007 letter, Health Monitoring Systems has agreed to withdraw the exception statements made as 
part of its original CSP submission #CSP901708 on August 1, 2007.  Those withdrawn statements had included 
language regarding payment due date, additional language regarding indemnity, and removal of language and 
additional language concerning Limitation and Liability. 
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COST SUMMARY 
 

TITLE:  Hospital Emergency Department Registration Real-time Surveillance Program 
 
RFP Number:  CSP901708 
 
INDEX Number:  DOH058S 
 
UNSPSC CODE:  81111900 
 

 The Offeror’s total cost for the entire Work as outlined in Scope of Work, Attachment One, Part One. 

 There will be no additional reimbursement for travel or other related expenses not included in the Not to Exceed  
per Connection or Additional Data Feed Costs. 

 
Offeror’s “Not to Exceed per Connection Cost” 
 

DESCRIPTION 
08/31/07 thru 

08/30/08 
08/31/08 thru 

08/30/09 
08/31/09 thru 

08/30/10 
08/31/10 thru 

08/30/11 
*  08/31/11 

thru 08/30/12 
*  08/31/12 

thru 08/30/13 
 

ITEM NUMBER:  000011058 
Base Service cost to provide 
services for Hospital 
Emergency Dept. Registration 
Real-time Surveillance 
Program as identified in the 
Scope of Work, Attachment 
One, Part One.   $ 200,000 Yr. $ 200,000 Yr. $ 200,000 Yr. $ 200,000 Yr. $ 200,000 Yr. $ 200,000/Yr. 

 

ITEM NUMBER:  000011059 
 
Annual Established 
Connection Fee: 
 
157 Existing Hospital Facilities 
 
20 Existing Urgent Care 
Facilities 

$ 1,000 /Ea. 
 

$ 1,000 /Ea. 

$ 1,000 /Ea. 
 

$ 1,000 /Ea. 

$ 1,000 /Ea. 
 

$ 500 /Ea. 

$ 1,000 /Ea. 
 

$ 500 /Ea. 

$ 1,000 /Ea. 
 

$ 500 /Ea. 

$ 1,000 /Ea. 
 

$ 500 /Ea. 

 

ITEM NUMBER:  000011060 
Annual New Connection Fee, 
which includes the first year 
established connection fee, 
per facility. $ 5,000 /Ea. $ 5,000 /Ea. $ 5,000 /Ea. $ 5,000 /Ea. $ 5,000 /Ea. $ 5,000 /Ea. 

 

ITEM NUMBER:  0000157895 
To provide services to 
enhance the current Hospital 
Emergency Dept. Registration 
Real-time Surveillance 
Program by incorporating 
poison control center call data 
into the surveillance system 
(EpiCenter).  $ 63,000 /Amt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

Per year Data Transfer Costs 
for Indiana 
Fee for data transfer of data 
from DOH and Indiana    No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge 

 

ITEM NUMBER:  19237 
Reportable Disease Analysis 
Module In EpiCenter with 
OSAP Integration: 
 
One-time fee for ODRS data 
and OSAP integration. 
 
ITEM NUMBER:  19238 

Per year service fee 
 

    

$ 25,000 /Amt. 
 
 

$ 25,000 /Yr. 
 

$ 25,000 /Yr. 

* 

 
 

* To advise of mutual renewal of the contract for 2 years through 08/30/13 and development of a Reportable Disease Analysis 
Module in EpiCenter and OSAP integration. 
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DESCRIPTION 
08/31/07 thru 

08/30/08 
08/31/08 thru 

08/30/09 
08/31/09 thru 

08/30/10 
08/31/10 thru 

08/30/11 
08/31/11 thru 

08/30/12 
08/31/12 thru 

08/30/13 
 

 
ITEM NUMBER:  20068 
 
Incorporate extended data 
in Epicenter for up 20 
facilities to provide 
additional information to 
include temperature, 
disposition & diagnosis into 
the EpiCenter system.  
Included are the annual one 
time access fees. 

    

$ 60,000 Lot  No Charge 

* 

 
ITEM NUMBER:  20069 
 
Provide the technical needs 
for enhancing facility 
connections that opt to 
transmit the extended data 
for up to 100 of remaining 
facilities if they choose to 
participate.   

    

 
$ 500 /Facility 

 
$ 500 /Facility 

* 

 
CONTRACTOR INDEX 

 
CONTRACTOR AND TERMS: CONTRACT NO:  CSP901708-1  (08/30/09) 
 
0000141520 
Health Monitoring Systems, Inc. Terms: Net 30 days 
700 River Ave. 
Suite 412 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
 
CONTRACTOR’S CONTACT: Lauren Bradford, Telephone (412) 231-2020 
 Fax (412) 231-2121 
 Email  lauren.bradford@hmsinc.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* To provide data extension and facility connection expansion to collect additional health information through the EpiCenter 
system. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS 
 

Amendment 

Number 

Revision 

Date 
Description 

4 12/01/11 
To provide data extension and facility connection expansion to collect additional health 
information through the EpiCenter system. 

3 06/06/11 
To advise of mutual renewal of the contract for 2 years through 08/30/13.  This 
amendment also includes the development of a Reportable Disease Analysis Module 
in EpiCenter and OSAP integration. 

 
2 

08/20/09 To advise of mutual renewal of the contract for 2 years through 08/30/11. 

1 03/19/09 
To incorporate local Poison Control Centers into EpiCenter to allow tracking of this 
data by Local Health Departments. 

 08/31/07 Contract inception. 

mailto:lauren.bradford@hmsinc.com


 

 


